

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

CAUSE NO. SC87513

---

KIMBERLY HODGES,

Plaintiff-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Respondent

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis  
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit  
Division No. 21  
The Honorable Evelyn M. Baker

---

RESPONDENTS'S BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT KIMBERLY HODGES

---

DONALD L. SCHLAPPRIZZI, P.C.  
Donald L. Schlapprizzi, #17328  
701 Market Street, Suite 1550  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-0763  
(314) 241-0787 (FAX)  
[don@schlapprizzipc.com](mailto:don@schlapprizzipc.com)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent/Cross-  
Appellant Kimberly Hodges

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
Table of Authorities	ii
Respondent's Brief	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	1
Points Relied On	1
Argument	4
Point I	7
Point II	17
Point III	32
Conclusion	37
Respondent's Brief	38
Jurisdictional Statement	38
Statement of Facts	38
Points Relied On	41
Argument	42
Conclusion	54
Certificate of Compliance	56
Certificate of Service	57
Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adams By and Through Adams v. Children's Mercy Hospital, 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)	42, 46, 48, 52
Arneson v. Olson, 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978)	42, 51, 52
Bachmann v. Welby, 860 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	3, 36
Bargfrede v. American Income Life Insurance Co., 21 S.W.3d 157, 161 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000)	2, 19, 21, 29
Bowman v. State of Missouri, 763 S.W.2d 161, 163 Mo.App.W.D. 1989)	3, 33, 34
Brickner v. Normandy Osteopathic Hospital, Inc., 746 S.W.2d 108, 113 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988)	8
Carrington v. City of St. Louis, 89 Mo. 208, 1 S.W. 240, 241 (1886)	passim
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190, 197, 97 S. Ct. 451, 457 (1976)	49
Echard v. Barnes Jewish Hosp., 98 S.W.3d 558, 565 (Mo.App. E.D.2002)	6
Fisher v. State Highway Commission, 948 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. banc 1997)	47, 48, 51, 53
Flyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 201 S.Ct. 2382 (1982)	42, 49, 50
Hilton v. Kansas City, 293 S.W.2d 422, 425 (Mo. 1956)	13
In re Marriage of Kohring, 999 S.W.2d 228, 231-32 (Mo. banc 1999)	48
Johnson v. Bi-State Development Agency, 793 S.W.2d 864, 867	

(Mo. banc 1990)	19
Leidy v Taliferro, 260 S.W.2d 504, 507 (Mo. 1953)	25
Muckenthaler v. Ehinger, 409 S.W.2d 625, 627-28 (Mo. 1966)	26
Nuchols v. Andrews Investment Co., 364 S.W.2d 128, 138 (Mo.App. 1962)	26
Oak Bluff Partners, Inc. v. Meyer, 3 S.W.3d 777, 783 (Mo. banc 1999)	19
Oberkramer v. City of Ellisville, 650 S.W.2d 286 (Mo.App.1983)	7
Pearson v. Kansas City, 55 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. 1932)	12
Richardson v. State Highway and Transportation Commission, 863 S.W.876 (Mo. banc 1993)	47
Rider v. Julian, 365 Mo. 313, 333, 282 S.W.2d 484, 492 (en banc 1955)	13
Rucker v. Blanke Baer Extract & Preserving Co., 162 S.W.2d 345, 346-347 (Mo.App. 1942)	13
Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis, 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002)	3, 19, 27, 35
Seitz v. Lemay Bank and Trust Co., 959 S.W.2d 458, 461 (Mo. banc 1998)	3, 18
Siegel v. Ellis, 288 S.W.2d 932, 934 (Mo. 1956)	19
Smith v. State, 152 S.W.3d 275, 279 (Mo. banc 2005)	16, 17
Smoot v. Marks, 564 S.W.2d 231, 236 (Mo.App. banc 1978)	2, 19, 27
State ex inf. Gentry v. Meeker, 317 Mo. 719, 296 S.W. 411 (banc 1927)	2, 16
State ex rel. Cummings v. Witthaus, 358 Mo. 1088, 1096-97, 219 S.W.2d 383, 389 (banc 1949)	26
State ex rel. Steed v. Nolte, 345 Mo. 1103, 1107-1108,	

138 S.W.2d 1016, 1019 (banc 1940)	2, 16
State ex rel. Wander v. Kimmel, 256 Mo. 611, 165 S.W. 1067 (1914)	2, 13, 15, 25
State v. Crawford, 478 S.W.2d 314, 317 (Mo. 1972)	15
Steele v. Evenflo Company, Inc., 174 S.W.3d 715, 717-718 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005)	6
United C.O.D. v. State, 150 S.W.3d 311, 313 (Mo. banc 2004)	41
Watson v. Kansas City, 499 S.W.2d 515, 517 (Mo. banc 1973)	13

#### Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 2, Missouri Constitution	38, 43, 54
---	------------

#### State Statutes

Section 84.090, RSMo	21
Section 84.010, RSMo	22
Section 84.330, RSMo	passim
Section 432.070, RSMo	17
Section 537.600, RSMo	passim
Section 537.610, RSMo	passim
Section 538.205, RSMo	45
Section 538.210, RSMo	45, 46
